a negative difference between the recoverable amount and the carrying amount of CHF 4’157’414.

3.2 Merger with Pierrel Research International AG

In its efforts to reduce both organizational complexity as well as fixed cost, the Company reached an important milestone on 23 June 2014: with

the up-merger of its subsidiary PRINT into the Company. The merger was effective retrospectively at 1 January 2014 and resulted in the recogni-

tion of an intangible asset of CHF 26’482’820 which will be depreciated over 5 years.

4 Loans to group companies

CHF 2014 2013

Loans to group companies

  - not subordinated 8'311'311   1'109'774

  - subordinated 34'492'135   33'562'947

Provision for impairment (34'492'135)   (33'562'947)

Total 8'311'311   1'109'774

The loans are not interest-bearing and subject to flexible payment-back terms. The management estimates that the loans are expected to be

paid back not before 12 months after the balance sheet date.

5 Shareholders’ equity

CHF  Share capital
 General

reserves

Accumulated

losses

Total share-

holders' equity

At 1 January 2013 697'284   27'581'952   (30'479'137)   (2'199'901)

Capital increases, net of transaction costs 78'297   1'166'905   -   1'245'202

Capital increases, related to buiiness combination 3'044'022   29'114'946   -   32'158'968

Capital increase from conversion of convertible bonds 173'843   2'433'807   -   2'607'650

Net result for the period -   -   (5'327'833)   (5'327'833)

Year end 31 December 2013 3'993'446   60'297'610   (35'806'970)  28'484'086

Capital increase, net of transaction costs 2'552'991   16'274'931   -   18'827'922

Net result for the period -   -   (17'215'376)   (17'215'376)

Year end 31 December 2014 6'546'437   76'572'541   (53'022'346)  30'096'632

  Page 68

Common shares Nominal value

At 1 January 2013 69'728'380   697'284

Issuance of common shares 329'616'255   3'296'162

Year ended 31 December 2013 399'344'635   3'993'446

Issuance of common shares 255'299'017   2'552'991

Year ended 31 December 2014 654'643'652   6'546'437

Issued share capital

At 31 December 2014, the issued share capital amounts to CHF 6’546’437, consisting of 654’643’652 registered shares with a par value of CHF